504897616 05/03/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4944359

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MAETTA SCIENCES INC.	03/31/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FLEXTRONICS GLOBAL SERVICES CANADA INC. SERVICES GLOBAUX FLEXTRONICS CANADA INC.	
Street Address:	77 KING STREET WEST	
Internal Address:	TORONTO-DOMINION CENTRE SUITE	
City:	TORONTO ONTARIO	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5K 0A1	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13318072

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)568-6499

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-568-6400

Email: KSchlauch@vklaw.com
Correspondent Name: VOLPE AND KOENIG, P.C.
Address Line 1: 30 SOUTH 17TH STREET

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FLEX-PT145.1US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIELLE N. GROSS
SIGNATURE:	/Danielle N. Gross/
DATE SIGNED:	05/03/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment_Maetta_to_Flex#page1.tif source=Assignment_Maetta_to_Flex#page2.tif source=Assignment_Maetta_to_Flex#page3.tif

PATENT 504897616 REEL: 045704 FRAME: 0384

CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment"), effective as of April 1st, 2015 (the "Effective Date"), is entered into by and between Maetta Sciences Inc., a Quebec corporation having its head office at 1585 Lionel-Groulx Blvd., Varennes, Quebec, J3X 1P7 ("Assignor") and Flextronics Global Services Canada Inc./Services Globaux Flextronics Canada Inc., a Canadian corporation having its registered office at 77 King Street West, Toronto-Dominion Centre, Suite 400, Toronto, Ontario, M5K 0A1 ("Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee are sometimes referred to herein individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the patent applications listed in the attached Schedule A (the "Assigned Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS, pursuant to an asset purchase agreement dated as of March 16, 2015, Assignee has acquired the Assigned Intellectual Property, and Assignor has assigned its rights in the Assigned Intellectual Property to Assignee as of the Effective Date; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for the good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby confirms having assigned, sold, conveyed, delivered and transferred to Assignee as of the Effective Date, and as necessary to perfect the foregoing hereby assigns, sells, conveys, delivers and transfers to Assignee, the Assigned Intellectual Property, including all damages for infringement of any of the Assigned Intellectual Property accruing on and after the Effective Date and the sole right to sue therefor under such Assigned Intellectual Property, for the full term or terms of all such Assigned Intellectual Property.

This Assignment shall be binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of, the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns, and may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and it shall not be necessary in making proof of this Assignment to produce or account for more than one set of counterparts signed by all of the Parties.

No waiver, modification, or change of any of the provisions of this Assignment shall be valid unless in writing and signed by the Party against whom such claimed waiver, modification, or change is sought to be enforced.

[Signature page follows]

M

MT DOCS 14352028v1A

PATENT

REEL: 045704 FRAME: 0385

SCHEDULE A Assigned Patents

Patent Application Number	Country	Title
CA 2,588,626	Canada	A process for producing static components for a gas turbine engine
CA 2,797,746	Canada	A method for co-processing components in a metal injection molding process, and components made via the same
US 13/18,072 (Publication No. 2012/0136400)	United States	Method for co-processing components in a metal injection molding process, and components made via the same



REEL: 045704 FRAME: 0386

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorized and acting on behalf or Assignor and Assignee, do hereby execute this Agreement to take effect on the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR

MAETTA SCIENCES INC.

Signeda Name:

Title: Date: /

PARSICENT

Executed and accepted by : ASSIGNEE

FLEXTRONICS GLOBAL SERVICES CANADA INC. / SERVICES GLOBAUX FLEXTRONICS CANADA INC.

Signed:

Name:

David P. Bennett

Title:

Director and Secretary

2 May 2018 Date:

MT DOCS 14352026v1A

PATENT

REEL: 045704 FRAME: 0387